(ii) The position as if the Proposed Transactions were completed on 31 December
2015.

P a g e  | 29

(iii) No securities have been issued under the ESOP;

(iv) Payment of approximately $517,721, representing the expenses of the Offer
under Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 or $283,157 if only Tranche 1 completed.

If the Offer is not fully subscribed, the amount of all of the impacted items shown in the
unaudited pro-forma balance sheet will be reduced, however, no other items in the
Company’s balance sheet will be affected.

The actual financial position on completion of the Offer may also differ from the position
illustrated in the pro-forma capital structure and pro-forma balance sheet due to
movements in profit / (loss) and in the asset and liability levels during the period between
31 December 2015 and the date when the Offer is completed.

Montech Holdings Limited Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position 31 December
2105

Note
Audited Historical
31 December 2015

Unaudited Pro-
forma 31 December

2015
(Tranche 1

Subscription of
$4,440,000)

Unaudited Pro-
forma 31 December

2015
(Tranche 1 plus

Maximum Tranche 2
Subscription of

$9,000,000)

   $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1,245,475 3,066,318 4,473,599

Trade and other receivables 2 3,539,529 3,921,529 5,432,529

Work In Progress   316,908 316,908 316,908

Other assets 3 316,577 316,577 561,577

Total Current Assets   5,418,489 7,621,332 10,784,613

Non-Current Assets

Deferred tax assets   366,279 366,279 366,279

Property, plant and
equipment

4 379,698 389,698 658,698

Intangibles - Goodwill 5 0 5,676,000 14,261,000

Other non-current assets   89,339 89,339 89,339

Total Non-Current Assets   835,316 6,521,316 15,375,316

Total assets   6,253,805 14,142,648 26,159,929

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 6 3,593,670 3,644,670 4,490,670

Revenue invoiced in advance 7 0 312,000 312,000

Deferred revenue 8 165,332 595,332 835,332

Provisions 9 675,466 989,466 1,595,311

Total Current Liabilities   4,434,468 5,541,468 7,233,313

Total Liabilities   4,434,468 5,541,468 7,233,313

Net Assets   1,819,337 8,601,180 18,926,616

Equity

Issued capital 10 33,318,476 37,475,319 46,800,755

P a g e  | 30

Shares to be issued 11 0 2,625,000 3,625,000

Reserves   8,665 8,665 8,665

Accumulated losses   (31,507,804) (31,507,804) (31,507,804)

Total Equity   1,819,337 8,601,180 18,926,616

NOTES to the Pro-forma Balance Sheet Note

Tranche 1 Subscription of
$4,440,000

Trache 1 plus Maximum
Tranche 2 Subscription of

$9,000,000

1 Cash movements

($) ($)

Cash Balance MOQ  1,245,475 1,245,475

Cash Balance TETRAN 0 385,000

Cash Balance Skoolbag 0 0

Issue of new shares 4,440,000 9,000,000

Expenses of the Offer  (283,157) (517,721)

Estimated cash settlement TETRAN* 0 (3,303,155)

Estimated cash settlement Skoolbag* (2,336,000) (2,336,000)

Total

3,066,318 4,473,599

*Estimated cash settlement in relation to the TETRAN Acquisition and the Skoolbag Acquisition is net of potential working
capital and other adjustment per the TETRAN SPA and Skoolbag SPA respectively. If for example at the time of completion of
the TETRAN Acquisition and the Skoolbag Acquisition, the working capital adjustment is $0 for each, the estimated cash
settlement for the TETRAN Acquisition and the Skoolbag Acquisition would be $4,000,000 and $3,000,000 respectively.

2 Trade and Other Receivables

($) ($)

Trade and Other Receivables MOQ 3,539,529 3,539,529

Trade and Other Receivables TETRAN 0 1,511,000